

CA No. 09-30442

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

CORY LEDEAL KING,

Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
(No. 08-cr-00002-BLW, Honorable B. Lynn Winmill)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Michael Rybak
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

May 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SDWA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER TO THE EXTENT THAT IT SEEKS TO REGULATE INJECTION OF CLEAN, INTRASTATE WATER INTO WELLS UNCONNECTED TO SOURCES OF DRINKING WATER	9
A. The Injection of Clean, Intrastate Water Into Irrigation Wells at Double C Had No Effect on Interstate Commerce	9
B. Federal Regulation of King’s Activities Cannot Be Justified Based on an Assertion That It Is an Integral Part of a Larger, Comprehensive Federal Regulatory Scheme	16
C. A Permit Requirement Is No Less Objectionable Under the Commerce Clause Than Is a Prohibition	21
II. THE MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENT CONVICTION (COUNT V) MUST BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE PROSECUTORS FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT INVOLVED A “MATTER” WITHIN EPA’S JURISDICTION	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 374 F.2d 363 (8 th Cir. 1967)	27
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5 th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	10, 14, 16, 17, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ["SWANCC"], 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 418 F.3d 1038 (9 th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Facchini</i> , 874 F.2d 638 (9 th Cir. 1989)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	26, 27, 30
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) *passim*

Clean Water Act, § 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 13

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* 15

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 300h, *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)(A) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(2) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(i) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(ii) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(2) 18

42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(c) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(b)(2) 4, 7, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1001 8, 9, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2) 4

I.C. Code § 42-3901, *et seq.* 2

I.C. Code § 42-3903 *passim*

I.C. Code § 42-3911 3, 5, 20

I.C. Code § 42-3914 18

Legislative Materials:

H.R. REP. NO. 93-1185, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454 12
